Assembly...,� including the State�s reliance on local property tax funding, the state�s basic aid formula, the school
foundation program, as discussed above, the mechanism for, and adequacy of, funding for school facilities, and the
existence of the State�s School Solvency Assistance Fund, which the Court found took the place of the unconstitutional
emergency school loan assistance program.

The Court decided to maintain jurisdiction over these issues and continued the case at least until June 15, 2001.

As of the date of these financial statements, the School District is unable to determine what effect, if any, this ongoing
litigation will have on its future State funding under this program and on its financial operations.

Bethel-Tate Local School District
Notes to the General Purpose Financial Statements

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2000

33

NOTE 21 -RESTATED FUND BALANCE/EQUITY

Correction of accounting errors in the prior year required that certain adjustments be recorded to the July 1, 1999 fund
balances/retained earnings as previously reported.  The restatements to the opening fund balances/retained earnings are
as follows:

Fund Type at 06/30/99 Adjustments at 07/01/99

Previously Restated
Stated Balances Balance

Special Revenue Funds $266,393   $(3,000)   $263,393

NOTE 22 - STATUTORY RESERVES

The District is required by state law to set aside certain general fund revenue amounts, as defined, into various reserves.
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2000, the reserve activity (cash-basis) was as follows:

Textbook Maintenance Stabilization
Reserve Reserve Reserve Total

Capital Budget

Balance 07/01/1999 $79,283 $32,613 $148,967 $260,863

Required Set-Aside 247,409 247,409 82,470 577,288

Offset Credits 0 0 0 0

Qualifying Expenditures 150,675 114,827 0 265,502

Balance 06/30/2000 $176,017 $165,195 $231,437 $572,649

BETHEL-TATE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

Schedule of Federal Awards Expenditures
June 30, 2000

FederalPass ThroughFederal Grantor/
Non-CashNon-CashCFDAEntity   Pass Through Grantor

DisbursementsDisbursementsReceiptsReceiptsNumberNumber   Program Title

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Passed through the Ohio Department of Education

Child Nutrition Cluster:
$31,266$0$28,550$010.550NAFood Distribution Program

0103,1520 103,15210.555046318 04-PUNational School Lunch Program

31,266103,15228,550103,152Total U.S. Department of Agriculture - Child Nutrition Cluster

U.S. DEPRATMENT OF LABOR